

No. 12-707

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED AIR LINES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE EQUAL
EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL,
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, THE NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, AND
THE SOCIETY FOR HUMAN RESOURCE
MANAGEMENT IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
SHANE B. KAWKA
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America

RAE T. VANN
Counsel of Record
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY
& LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
rvann@ntll.com
(202) 629-5600
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Equal Employment Advisory
Council

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

NANCY HAMMER
SOCIETY FOR HUMAN
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
1800 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 535-6030

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
Society for Human Resource
Management

KAREN R. HARNED
ELIZABETH MILITO
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL
CENTER
1201 F Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 406-4443

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
National Federation of
Independent Business
Small Business Legal Center

January 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	8
REVIEW OF THE DECISION BELOW IS NECESSARY IN ORDER TO RESOLVE A CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS AND PROVIDE MUCH NEEDED CLARITY ON ISSUES OF SUBSTANTIAL IMPORTANCE TO THE EMPLOYER COMMUNITY.....	8
A. The Decision Below Threatens To Transform The ADA Into A Bona Fide Affirmative Action Law	9
1. The ADA requires equality of oppor- tunity, not equality of result	10
2. Some lower courts misinterpret <i>Barnett's</i> “preferences” language as sanctioning the application of fed- eral affirmative action principles to the ADA nondiscrimination context, while others read it correctly as foreclosing preferential placement decisions	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Mandating Reassignment Of A Less Qualified Individual With A Disability As An ADA Accommodation Without Regard To An Employer’s Nondiscriminatory, Competitive Selection Process Is Plainly Unreasonable	20
C. The Decision Below Disregards The Unassailable Prerogative Of Employers To Select Only The Best Qualified Candidates For Job Vacancies.....	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Aka v. Washington Hospital Center</i> , 156 F.3d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	10, 14
<i>Dalton v. Subaru-Isuzu Automotive, Inc.</i> , 141 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Daugherty v. City of El Paso</i> , 56 F.3d 695 (5th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>EEOC v. Humiston-Keeling, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 1024 (7th Cir. 2000).....	5, 6
<i>Gaul v. Lucent Technologies, Inc.</i> , 134 F.3d 576 (3d Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Haynes v. AT&T Mobility, LLC</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12066 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 8, 2011).....	19
<i>Hedrick v. Western Reserve Care System</i> , 355 F.3d 444 (6th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Huber v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 486 F.3d 480 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 552 U.S. 1074 (2007), <i>and cert. dismissed</i> , 552 U.S. 1136 (2008).....	7, 10, 20
<i>Marshall v. AT&T Mobility, LLC</i> , 793 F. Supp. 2d 761 (D.S.C. 2011).....	20
<i>Mays v. Principi</i> , 301 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2002).....	10, 17, 19
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	10
<i>School Board of Nassau County v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987).....	11
<i>Shapiro v. Township of Lakewood</i> , 292 F.3d 356 (3d Cir. 2002).....	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. Midland Brake, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Terrell v. USAir</i> , 132 F.3d 621 (11th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
FEDERAL STATUTES	
ADA Amendments Act, Pub. L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553 (2009).....	15
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12111(8)	21
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)	21
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A)	21
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. §§ 791 <i>et seq.</i>	11, 12, 13, 17
29 U.S.C. § 791(b)	11
29 U.S.C. § 793.....	3, 4
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	10
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. pt. 1630, App. (1999).....	15
29 C.F.R. pt. 1630, App. (2012).....	15
41 C.F.R. § 60-741.5	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
41 C.F.R. §§ 60-741.20-25	11
41 C.F.R. § 60-741.21(f)(1)	12
41 C.F.R. §§ 60-741.40-45	12
41 C.F.R. § 60-741.44	12
41 C.F.R. § 60-741.44(d)	12
76 Fed. Reg. 77,056 (Dec. 9, 2011)	12
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 2 (1990)	13, 14
S. Rep. No. 101-116 (1989)	14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Carrie L. Flores, SPHR, <i>Note: A Disability Is Not a Trump Card: The Americans with Disabilities Act Does Not Entitle Disabled Employees to Automatic Reassignment</i> , 43 Val. U. L. Rev. 195 (2008)...	22
EEOC Compliance Manual, <i>Enforcement Guidance on Reasonable Accommodation and Undue Hardship Under the Americans with Disabilities Act</i> (Apr. 29, 1999)	16
Stephen F. Befort, <i>The Most Difficult ADA Reasonable Accommodation Issues: Reassignment and Leave of Absence</i> , 37 Wake Forest L. Rev. 439 (2002)	23
